

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

CHRISTINA M. ISNARDI  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

MARCY L. KAHN, *Chair*  
STEPHEN L. KASS  
*Task Force on the  
Rule of Law*

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
42 West 44th St.  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 382-6674

SUSAN J. KOHLMANN  
*Counsel of Record  
President, The  
Association of the Bar  
of the City of New York*

BENJAMIN D. ALTER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1155 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 891-1600  
skohlmann@jenner.com

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

---

JERRY H. GOLDFEDER  
*Task Force on the Rule of  
Law, The Association of  
the Bar of the City of  
New York*

COZEN O'CONNOR  
3 World Trade Center  
175 Greenwich St.,  
55th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 908-1397

RACHAEL A. HARDING  
*Chair, Election Law  
Committee, The  
Association of the Bar  
of the City of New York*

FALCON RAPPAPORT &  
BERKMAN LLP  
1185 Avenue of the  
Americas, Third Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 203-3255

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. This Court Should Decide All Relevant  
Issues Under Section 3 Relative to the  
Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision .....3

II. It Is Essential That the Court’s Decision Be  
Timely for Both Primary and General  
Elections .....4

CONCLUSION.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee*, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.)  
304 (1816) ..... 3

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....2-5

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 4

Task Force on the Rule of Law, Ass’n of the Bar  
of N.Y.C., *Section 3 of the Fourteenth  
Amendment to the United States  
Constitution—The Disqualification Clause:  
Historical Context, Current Challenges, and  
Recommendations Regarding Federal  
Legislation to Ensure Uniform and Effective  
Application* (Sept. 2022),  
[https://s3.amazonaws.com  
/documents.nycbar.org/files/20221096-  
DisqualificationClauseRecommendations.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/20221096-DisqualificationClauseRecommendations.pdf)..... 3

Task Force on the Rule of Law & Election Law  
Comm., Ass’n of the Bar of N.Y.C., *The  
Consent of the Governed: Enforcing Citizens’  
Right to Vote* (Sept. 2021),  
[https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.  
org/files/2020934-VoterSuppressReport.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/2020934-VoterSuppressReport.pdf)..... 4
